ORDINANCE NO. O-16-2020

AN ORDINANCE CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF ITS CABLE SYSTEM FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH CINCINNAITI BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TO RED FIBER PARENT, LLC

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Thomas, Kentucky has a Cable Systems Franchise Agreement with Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company, whereby various services are provided within the City by Cincinnati Bell;

WHEREAS, Cincinnati Bell has filed an application with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to transfer control of the Cable System Franchise Agreement to Red Fiber Parent, LLC; and,

WHEREAS, the FCC requires the City to consent to the assignment and transfer of control of the cable system from Cincinnati Bell to Red Fiber Parent, LLC;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY:

SECTION I

That, pursuant to FCC requirements upon application so made, the City of Fort Thomas, Kentucky, hereby agrees and consents to the assignment and transfer of control of the Cable Systems Franchise Agreement with Cincinnati Bell to Red Fiber Parent, LLC with all other terms and conditions thereof to remain the same.

SECTION II

All ordinances, resolutions or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall be in effect when read, passed and published according to law.

APPROVED)	:
----------	---	---

Eric Haas,	Mayor	

First Reading: December 21, 2020

Second Reading: January 19, 2021

Published: January 28, 2021

ATTEST:

Melissa K. Beckett, City Clerk